amount of the relevant assets and liabilities, no impairment loss has been recognised.

The Disposal was completed on 13 January 2025, which included an amendment to reduce the
disposed equity interest in Nantong Jianghai from 20.02% to 15.00%. Following the completion of
the Disposal and the dilution from the deemed disposal of approximately 0.02% relating to the share
option exercised at associate level, the remaining equity interest in Nantong Jianghai of 13.81%
held by the Group is classified as a financial asset at FVTPL. Since then, the management made
a retrospective adjustment to restate the corresponding amounts in the consolidated statement
of financial position to reflect the 13.81% equity interests previously classified as held for sale no
longer meeting the held for sale criteria to interests in associates.

104 Yeebo (International Holdings) Limited • Annual Report 2024/25

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2025

26. ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE AND LIABILITIES
ASSOCIATED WITH ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE
(CONTINUED)
Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024

As previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interests in associates 335,770 818,846 1,154,616
Assets classified as held for sale 1,708,365 (818,846) 889,519
Liabilities associated with assets classified
 as held for sale 82,710 (37,449) 45,261
Deferred tax liabilities 21,301 37,449 58,750

As at 31 March 2024, the assets and liabilities of Nantong Jianghai classified as held for sale are
as follows:

2024
HK$’000

(restated)

Interests in associates classified as held for sale 889,519

Deferred tax liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale 45,261

27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade payables 119,776 119,234
Accrued charges 102,269 62,558
Other payables 38,898 44,338

260,943 226,130

105Yeebo (International Holdings) Limited • Annual Report 2024/25

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2025